over-year changes in operating income with and without the effects of
certain (gains), losses and other expenses, net, restructuring charges,
and certain income tax items. Management believes that excluding these
effects is helpful in assessing the overall performance of the Company.

(1) (Gains), losses and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2007

Pre-tax Tax (Benefit) After-tax
(Gain) Loss Provision (Gain) Loss

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(1.2) $0.5 $(0.7)
Net change in unrealized
losses on open futures
contracts 0.3 (0.1) 0.2

(1.7)0.8Foreign currency exchange gain (2.5)
--Other items, net 0.1 0.1

(Gains), losses and other
expenses, net $(3.3) $1.2 $(2.1)

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2006

   Reversal �
Net Change in of Valuation
Unrealized Allowance
Gains on for Deferred
Open Tax

As Futures Restructuring Assets, As
Reported Contracts Charges Net Adjusted

NET SALES $1,012.9 $-- $-- $-- $1,012.9
COST OF GOODS
SOLD 742.6 -- -- -- 742.6

-- 270.3Gross profit 270.3 -- --
OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, �
general and

   administrative �
expenses 201.2 -- -- -- 201.2
(Gains), losses

otherand
   expenses, �

net(2) (27.2) 4.3 -- -- (22.9)
   Restructuring �

charges 2.3 -- (2.3) -- --
Equity in
earnings of

   unconsolidated �
affiliates (2.9) -- -- -- (2.9)

   Operational �
income (loss) 96.9 (4.3) 2.3 -- 94.9

   INTEREST �
EXPENSE, net 1.8 -- -- -- 1.8

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 95.1 (4.3) 2.3 -- 93.1

PROVISION FOR
(BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAXES 26.8 (1.7) 0.8 9.1 35.0

Net income
(loss) $68.3 $(2.6) $1.5 $(9.1) $58.1

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER SHARE -
DILUTED $0.91 $(0.04) $0.02 $(0.12) $0.77

(2) (Gains), losses and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2006

Tax After-tax
Pre-tax Gain Provision Gain

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(22.9) $8.6 $(14.3)
Net change in unrealized
gains on open futures
contracts (4.3) 1.7 (2.6)
(Gains), losses and other
expenses, net $(27.2) $10.3 $(16.9)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

Net Change in Change in
Unrealized Estimated

Gains on Open Tax Gain
Futures Contracts from

As and Other Restructuring Prior As
Reported Items, Net Charges Year Adjusted

NET SALES $1,833.3 $-- $-- $-- $ 1,833.3
COST OF GOODS
SOLD 1,339.6 -- -- -- 1,339.6

-- -- 493.7Gross profit 493.7 --
OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, �
general and

   administrative �
expenses 388.4 -- -- -- 388.4
(Gains), losses

otherand
   expenses, �

net(3) (4.0) 0.1 -- -- (3.9)
   Restructuring �

charges 9.9 -- (9.9) -- --
Equity in
earnings of

   unconsolidated �

[…]

EXPENSE, net 2.9 -- -- -- 2.9

EXPENSEOTHER
(INCOME), NET 0.1 -- -- -- 0.1

Income (loss)
before income
taxes 102.6 (0.1) 9.9 -- 112.4

PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 33.7 -- 3.6 3.2 40.5

Net income
(loss) $68.9 $(0.1) $6.3 $(3.2) $71.9

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER SHARE -
DILUTED $0.97 $-- $0.09 $(0.05) $1.01

(3) (Gains), losses and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2007

TaxPre-tax After-tax
(Gain) Loss Provision (Gain) Loss

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(1.7) $0.6 $(1.1)
Net change in unrealized
gains on open futures
contracts (0.3) 0.1 (0.2)
Foreign currency exchange gain (2.2) 0.8 (1.4)

(0.1) 0.1Other items, net 0.2
(Gains), losses and other
expenses, net $(4.0) $1.4 $(2.6)

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Reversal of
Net Change in Valuation
Unrealized Allowance

Gains for Deferred
on Open Tax
Futures Restructuring Assets, AsAs

Reported Contracts Charges Net Adjusted

NET SALES $1,821.4 $-- $-- $-- $1,821.4
COST OF GOODS
SOLD 1,342.0 -- -- -- 1,342.0

-- -- 479.4Gross profit 479.4 --
OPERATING EXPENSES:

   Selling, �
general and

   administrative �
expenses 389.1 -- -- -- 389.1
(Gains), losses

otherand
   expenses, �

net(4) (44.3) 13.2 -- -- (31.1)
   Restructuring �

charges 8.6 -- (8.6) -- --
inEquity

earnings of
   unconsolidated �

affiliates (5.0) -- -- -- (5.0)
   Operational �

income (loss) 131.0 (13.2) 8.6 -- 126.4
INTEREST EXPENSE,
net 2.4 -- -- -- 2.4
Income (loss)
before income
taxes 128.6 (13.2) 8.6 -- 124.0
PROVISION FOR
(BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAXES 39.3 (4.9) 3.0 9.1 46.5

Net income
(loss) $89.3 $(8.3) $5.6 $(9.1) $77.5

NET INCOME (LOSS)
PER SHARE -
DILUTED $1.18 $(0.10) $0.07 $(0.12) $1.03

(4) (Gains), losses and other expenses, net include the following:

For the Six Months Ended June 30, 2006

Pre-tax Tax (Benefit) After-tax
(Gain) Loss Provision (Gain) Loss

Realized gains on settled
futures contracts $(32.1) $12.0 $(20.1)
Net change in unrealized
gains on open futures contracts (13.2) 4.9 (8.3)
Foreign currency exchange loss 1.0 (0.3) 0.7
(Gains), losses and other
expenses, net $(44.3) $16.6 $(27.7)

Free Cash Flow

For the For the
Three Months Ended Six Months Ended
June 30, 2007 June 30, 2007

Net cash provided by (used in)
operating activities $69.8 $(5.3)
Purchase of property, plant
and equipment (15.1) (25.0)
Free cash flow $54.7 $(30.3)

Operational Working Capital

June 30, June 30,
2007 2006

June 30, Trailing June 30, Trailing
2007 12 Mo. Avg. 2006 12 Mo. Avg.

Accounts and Notes
Receivable, Net $637.2 $611.0
Allowance for Doubtful
Accounts 18.4 18.4

Accounts and Notes
Receivable, Gross 655.6 $570.2 629.4 $552.4

Inventories 377.9 348.4
Excess of current Cost
Over Last-in, First-out 73.9 58.7